

No. 15-4297

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
For the Fourth Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

JEFFREY ALEXANDER STERLING,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Eastern District of Virginia (Brinkema, J.)

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

DANA J. BOENTE  
United States Attorney

LESLIE R. CALDWELL  
Assistant Attorney General

JAMES L. TRUMP  
DENNIS M. FITZPATRICK  
United States Attorney's Office  
Eastern District of Virginia

SUNG-HEE SUH  
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ERIC G. OLSHAN  
Criminal Division, Public  
Integrity Section  
U.S. Department of Justice

ROBERT A. PARKER  
Criminal Division, Appellate Section  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 514-3521

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Procedural History .....	3
B. Statement Of Facts .....	3
1. <i>Classified Program No.1</i> .....	3
2. <i>Sterling's Relationship With The CIA Sours And He Is Fired</i> .....	6
3. <i>Sterling Starts Feeding Information To Risen</i> .....	7
4. <i>Sterling Threatens To Tell The Press About Classified Program No.1</i> .....	8
5. <i>Sterling Leaks Classified Information To Risen</i> .....	10
6. <i>Sterling Remains In Frequent Contact With Risen</i> .....	12
7. <i>State of War</i> .....	13
8. <i>Aftermath</i> .....	15
C. Rulings Under Review.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17

ARGUMENT ..... 20

I. THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF VENUE ..... 20

    A. Standard Of Review ..... 20

    B. Legal Principles..... 21

    C. The Jury’s Findings Of Venue On Each Count Were Supported By Sufficient Evidence ..... 23

        1. *Count 3* ..... 23

        2. *Counts 4 and 5* ..... 26

        3. *Counts 6 and 7* ..... 30

        4. *Counts 1, 2, and 9*..... 32

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S VENUE INSTRUCTION WAS CORRECT ..... 36

    A. Standard Of Review ..... 36

    B. Background..... 36

    C. The Venue Instruction Was Accurate..... 37

    D. Any Error Was Harmless..... 41

III. THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SHOW THAT STERLING OBSTRUCTED JUSTICE ..... 43

    A. Standard Of Review ..... 43

    B. Background..... 43

C. The Jury Had Sufficient Evidence To Find That Sterling Deleted The Email With Intent To Obstruct The Grand Jury’s Investigation..... 44

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE THAT STERLING KEPT CLASSIFIED DOCUMENTS AT HIS HOME ..... 51

    A. Standard Of Review ..... 51

    B. Background..... 51

    C. The District Court’s Evidentiary Ruling Was Not An Abuse Of Discretion ..... 54

        1. *Rules 404(b) and 403* ..... 54

        2. *The Evidence Was Properly Admitted Under Rule 404(b)* ..... 55

        3. *The Evidence Was Properly Admitted Under Rule 403* ..... 60

    D. Any Error Would Have Been Harmless ..... 62

CONCLUSION..... 63

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005) .....	46
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988) .....	56, 59
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 709 (2016) .....	21
<i>Pashby v. Delia</i> , 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	39
<i>Reass v. United States</i> , 99 F.2d 752 (4th Cir. 1938) .....	38
<i>Salinger v. Loisel</i> , 265 U.S. 224 (1924) .....	33
<i>Sterling v. Tenet</i> , 416 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995) .....	47
<i>United States v. Ashley</i> , 606 F.3d 135 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	25
<i>United States v. Basham</i> , 561 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	54
<i>United States v. Binday</i> , 804 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	48

<i>United States v. Blecker</i> , 657 F.2d 629 (4th Cir. 1981) .....	34
<i>United States v. Bowens</i> , 224 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	22, 37, 38
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 111 F.3d 365 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	46, 47
<i>United States v. Burns</i> , 990 F.2d 1426 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Byers</i> , 649 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cabrales</i> , 524 U.S. 1 (1998) .....	28
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974) .....	48
<i>United States v. Crachy</i> , 800 F.2d 83 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	59
<i>United States v. Ebersole</i> , 411 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Engle</i> , 676 F.3d 405 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	20, 23, 28, 38
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 318 F.3d 1011 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	26
<i>United States v. Foutz</i> , 540 F.2d 733 (4th Cir. 1976) .....	60
<i>United States v. Foy</i> , 641 F.3d 455 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	34

<i>United States v. Frankhauser</i> , 80 F.3d 641 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	48
<i>United States v. Friske</i> , 640 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	49
<i>United States v. Georgacarakos</i> , 988 F.2d 1289 (1st Cir. 1993).....	41
<i>United States v. Gravely</i> , 840 F.2d 1156 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	48
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 137 F.3d 765 (4th Cir. 1998) (en banc) .....	25, 44, 46
<i>United States v. Hankish</i> , 502 F.2d 71 (4th Cir. 1974).....	28
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 674 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	20, 40
<i>United States v. Jernigan</i> , 341 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	59
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 323 U.S. 273 (1944).....	38
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 510 F.3d 521 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	33, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 617 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	56, 59
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 655 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	48
<i>United States v. Leong</i> , 536 F.2d 993 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	25

<i>United States v. Lombardo</i> , 241 U.S. 73 (1916).....	34
<i>United States v. Manigan</i> , 592 F.3d 621 (4th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>United States v. McBride</i> , 676 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2012).....	59
<i>United States v. McLaurin</i> , 764 F.3d 372 (4th Cir. 2014).....	36
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 709 F.3d 287 (4th Cir. 2013).....	59
<i>United States v. Newsom</i> , 9 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>United States v. Osborne</i> , 514 F.3d 377 (4th Cir. 2008).....	25, 46, 57
<i>United States v. Penniegraft</i> , 641 F.3d 566 (4th Cir. 2011).....	43, 56, 59
<i>United States v. Petruk</i> , 781 F.3d 438 (8th Cir. 2015).....	49
<i>United States v. Pratt</i> , 351 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 2003).....	30, 31
<i>United States v. Quattrone</i> , 441 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2006).....	49
<i>United States v. Queen</i> , 132 F.3d 991 (4th Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Quinn</i> , 359 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2004).....	42

*United States v. Ramirez*,  
420 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 40

*United States v. Reigle*,  
228 F. App'x 353 (4th Cir. 2007) ..... 35

*United States v. Resendiz-Ponce*,  
549 U.S. 102 (2007).....30, 32

*United States v. Rodriguez*,  
587 F.3d 573 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 28

*United States v. Rodriguez-Moreno*,  
526 U.S. 275 (1999).....21, 22

*United States v. Rowe*,  
414 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 35

*United States v. Royer*,  
549 F.3d 886 (2d Cir. 2008) .....34, 35

*United States v. Siegel*,  
536 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2008) ..... 54, 55, 61

*United States v. Simpson*,  
741 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 49

*United States v. Smith*,  
452 F.3d 323 (4th Cir. 2006) ..... 22, 32, 34

*United States v. Smith*,  
62 F.3d 641 (4th Cir. 1995)..... 42

*United States v. Sterling*,  
724 F.3d 482 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... 3

*United States v. Stewart*,  
256 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 2001) .....34, 41

*United States v. Strain*,  
396 F.3d 689 (5th Cir. 2005) ..... 41

*United States v. Varner*,  
748 F.2d 925 (4th Cir. 1984) ..... 42

*United States v. Walker*,  
677 F.2d 1014 (4th Cir. 1982) ..... 42

*United States v. White*,  
810 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2016) .....41, 62

*United States v. Whorley*,  
550 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2008) ..... 59

*United States v. Zayyad*,  
741 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2014) ..... 25

*Weeks v. Angelone*,  
528 U.S. 225 (2000)..... 39, 40, 62

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 3 ..... 21

U.S. Const. amend. VI ..... 21

**STATUTES AND RULES**

18 U.S.C. 641..... 3, 32

18 U.S.C. 793..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. 1341..... 26

18 U.S.C. 1343.....26, 40

18 U.S.C. 1512..... 3, 46, 49

18 U.S.C. 3231 ..... 1

18 U.S.C. 3237 ..... 18, 22, 27, 38

28 U.S.C. 1291 ..... 1

Intelligence Community Whistleblower Protection Act of 1998,  
 Pub. L. No. 105-272, tit. VII, 112 Stat. 2396 ..... 9

Fed. R. Crim. P. 18 ..... 21

Fed. R. Evid. 401 ..... 54

Fed. R. Evid. 403 ..... 55, 60

Fed. R. Evid. 404(b) ..... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1971)..... 27
